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Key Objectives

Familiarize providers with the 

ePACES Prior Approval (PA) Request and 

Response for Durable Medical Equipment 

(DME)





NOTE: Access to ePACES requires enrollment 

Please contact the eMedNY Call Center at 800-343-9000 to enroll in ePACES
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Select: Non Dental – Non DVS is used to request a Prior Approval for DME

 Procedure code in DME Provider Manual is underlined

 Fee Schedule indicates a PA Code of 1



Provider Service Address and Contact Information are required for a Prior Approval 

Request



A Referring Provider is required when the client is a restricted recipient



An Ordering Provider is required on all DME Prior Approval requests











Pattern of Delivery, Home Oxygen Therapy and Home Health Care sections:

Leave blank for a DME Prior Approval Request





Note: Requests for prior approval should be submitted before the date of service or dispensing date

MM/DD/YYYY



Enter modifier(s) when applicable







Required Documents – Image Upload Option
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Required Documents - Paper Option



Prior Approval - Response Codes

A1: Certified in total - All requested service(s)/Units authorized 

A4: Pended - Requires Medical Review

NA: No Action Required - (Authorization unnecessary for service requested)

A3: Not Certified - requested services/units are not authorized. 

CT: Contact Payer - (contact the payer for additional information) 1-800-343-9000



Prior Approval Response Codes

When Action code ‘A3’ is received in a PA response transaction, it is accompanied by a 

Health Care Services Decision Reason Code in the Response Descriptive Text Field

The codes most used by NYSDOH are listed below
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Prior Approval (PA) 

number for claim

NOTE: Service/Delivery must occur between the Effective Date and the Expiration Date

6/01/2024

6/01/2024

6/01/2024

Non Dental - Non DVS

01234567



Reference and Contact Information

eMedNY Website

 www.emedny.org

Durable Medical Equipment Provider Manual

 www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/DME/index.aspx

ePACES Reference Sheets

 https://www.emedny.org/HIPAA/QuickRefDocs/ePACES-DVS_Request.pdf

eMedNY Call Center 

 800-343-9000



Conclusion

ePACES Prior Approval Request and 

Response for DME



www.emedny.org


